

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3688

ANSWERED ON 23rd MARCH, 2023


CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

3688. SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA:

          SHRI ANURAG SHARMA:

          DR. P.P. CHAUDHARY:

          SHRI G.M. SIDDESHWAR:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्गमंत्री


be pleased to state:

(a) the details of total National Highways (NHs) built during the last five years and the current year, State-wise including Uttar Pradesh and Rajasthan;


(b) the total expenditure incurred by the Union Government and respective State Governments thereon;


(c) whether the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) proposes to connect all districts in the country with four-lane NH and if so, the achievements made in this regard till date;


(d) whether districts under the Parliamentary constituency of Pratapgarh and Jhansi in Uttar Pradesh and Pali Constituency in Rajasthan have been connected with four-lane NHs; and


(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) The Ministry has constructed 62,769 km of National Highways (NHs) during last five years and current year up to February, 2023. The State wise details of NHs constructed including the States of Uttar Pradesh and Rajasthan are given at Annexure-I.


(b) The year-wise details of funds allocated and released / expenditure incurred during the last five years and the current year up to February, 2023 for development of NHs are given at Annexure-II.


(c) No sir. There is no such proposal for providing 4-lane NH connectivity to all districts of the country.


(d) and (e) Yes sir. 4-lanning works/sections connecting districts under Parliamentary constituency of Pratapgarh and Jhansi in Uttar Pradesh and Pali Constituency in Rajasthan are given at Annexure-III.


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) of LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3688 FOR ANSWER ON 23.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI SANGAM LAL

GUPTA & OTHERS AS REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS


State/UT wise details of NH Constructed during last five years and the current year:


Sl.
No.

Name of the State /
Union Territory

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
2022-23

(Till Feb-23)

1 Andaman and Nicobar 21.00 61.00 64.94 113.24 39.48 19.81

2 Andhra Pradesh 458.53 437.53 586.81 515.28 346.50 324.73

3 Arunachal Pradesh 187.86 156.81 94.40 135.05 205.78 280.41

4 Assam 301.98 323.45 246.70 566.92 318.18 265.87

5 Bihar 370.00 332.90 196.56 690.63 576.17 392.50

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 521.91 397.25 197.98 246.57 320.00 207.74

8
Dadar and Nagar Haveli &
Daman and Diu

0 0 0.00 2.50 0.00 0.00

9 Delhi 139.00 42.19 38.41 20.37 4.60 16.95

10 Goa 20.00 11.08 30.42 49.30 65.32 14.94

11 Gujarat 189.09 302.76 292.00 361.31 249.06 490.86

12 Haryana 290.52 226.00 219.84 406.03 290.31 205.35

13 Himachal Pradesh 134.00 157.30 76.09 89.04 145.58 139.51

14 Jammu & Kashmir 162.00 94.50 46.04 234.39 262.68 165.79

15 Jharkhand 235.74 287.12 297.71 357.61 298.22 183.05

16 Karnataka 768.24 778.66 499.85 425.41 418.69 284.29

17 Kerala 16.70 120.51 186.40 344.39 76.12 106.34

18 Laddakh 0.00 0.00 3.75 7.42 0.00 51.02

19 Madhya Pradesh 594.00 828.63 713.62 876.51 871.24 530.25

20 Maharashtra 1345.00 2292.65 2422.36 2870.12 1534.20 960.74

21 Manipur 231.18 318.44 304.16 224.27 220.61 207.74

22 Meghalaya 48.00 12.64 0.00 35.62 26.09 37.91

23 Mizoram 43.27 58.71 42.23 168.54 238.75 170.24

24 Nagaland 0.00 34.50 68.00 197.27 253.99 208.05

25 Odisha 535.00 533.85 440.69 683.28 544.27 292.53

26 Puducherry 17.00 12.16 2.50 7.00 0.00 0.00

27 Punjab 357.00 208.82 343.65 188.33 149.59 198.70

28 Rajasthan 1075.00 728.30 1018.12 825.25 722.12 594.01

29 Sikkim 45.49 83.36 29.28 39.32 44.98 24.30

30 Tamil Nadu 306.83 356.16 204.48 447.04 470.42 460.70

31 Telangana 160.69 370.25 340.35 226.74 236.09 124.48

32 Tripura 82.00 41.00 4.74 78.32 181.23 169.59

33 Uttar Pradesh 694.00 881.60 694.38 917.22 824.36 467.68

34 Uttarakhand 255.60 237.34 356.56 577.20 354.05 221.24

35 West Bengal 222.00 127.41 173.91 399.52 168.57 247.08

Total 9829 10855 10237 13327 10457 8064


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) of LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3688 FOR ANSWER ON 23.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI SANGAM LAL

GUPTA & OTHERS AS REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS


The year-wise details of funds allocated and released/ expenditure incurred during last five year


Amount in Rs. Crore

Year

Allocation / Target Expenditure / Release of Funds / Actuals

Budgetary
IEBR

Target
Others* Total

Pvt.
Investment

Target
Budgetary

IEBR
Actual

Others* Total
Pvt.

Investment
Actual

2017-18 50,229 59,279   109,498 32,400 49,681 50,533   100,214 16,501
2018-19 68,111 62,000   130,111 25,000 66,804 61,217   128,021 21,605
2019-20 72,667 75,000   147,667 25,000 66,629 74,988   141,617 21,926
2020-21 91,522 65,000 9,731 166,253 26,400 88,340 65,036 9,731 163,107 12,476
2021-22  120,719 65,000 25,000 210,719 30,000 112,516 65,150 21,356 199,022 19,206
2022-23

(till
28.02.2023)

187,099 1,000 25,000 213,099 30,000 186,319 798 10,434 197,551 19,824

IEBR – Internal & Extra Budgetary Resources
*- Others includes funds from monetisation of NHs (including InvIT& Project based Financing)


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) of LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3688 FOR ANSWER ON 23.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI SANGAM LAL

GUPTA & OTHERS AS REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS


4-lanning works/sections connecting districts under the Parliamentary constituency of Pratapgarh, Jhansi and Pali


Sr.no. Name of work/section Status
Connected

Parliamentary
Constituency

1 Rehabilitation & Up-gradation to 4- lane of NH-96 ( New NH-330) from Pratapgarh to Prayagraj bypass

Work
completed

Pratapgarh

2 Widening to four lane rigid pavement from km 90.00 to km
100.800 of NH-96 (km 42.00 to km 53.300 as per new NH-330)

Under bidding
stage

Pratapgarh

3 Lucknow- Raebareli – Prayagraj section of NH-30 (Old NH-24B) Under bidding stage

Pratapgarh

4 Prayagraj – Pratapgarh – Ayodhya section of NH-330 Under DPR Pratapgarh

5 4 Lane of Jhansi-Orai of NH-27 & Jhansi Lalitpur Sagar section of NH-44

Completed Jhansi

6 Part of Jhansi-Khajuraho of NH-39 Completed Jhansi

7 Part of Jhansi - Gwalior NH-44 Completed Jhansi

8 Part of Jhansi – Shivpuri NH-27 Completed Jhansi

9 4 laning of Beawar-Parli-Pindwaran section of NH 25, km 6+00
to km 21+775 length 15.775 km

Completed Pali

10 4 laning of Bar-Bilara-Jodhpur section of NH 25, km 0+000 to km
37+800 length 37.800 km

Completed Pali

11 4 laning of Beawar-Pali-Pindwara section of NH 162 km21+775
to km 111+757 length 89.982 km

Completed Pali

12 4 laning of Beawar-Pali-Pindwara section of NH 62 km 111+757
to km 184+500 length 72.743

Completed Pali

13 Four laning of Jodhpur Ringh road Section I of NH 25 km 0+00
to 13.300 length 13.300 kms

Work in
Progress

Pali

14 Four laning of Jodhpur Ring Road Section II of NH 125A km
0+00 to 30.093 length 30.093 kms

Work in
Progress

Pali


*****

